

Nos. 16-1713, 16-1813, 16-1872, 17-0023, 17-0279

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Complainant,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

AMY S. TRYON
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5447
tryon.amy.s@dol.gov

December 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES FOR REVIEW 1

PROCEEDINGS BELOW 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

A. The Postal Service’s History with Excessive Heat3

B. Seven Letter Carriers in Five Cities Are Exposed to Heat Stress in the Summer of 2016.....6

C. The Citations and Assignment to ALJ Calhoun 11

D. Key Evidence Related to the Excessive Heat Hazard 12

E. The Quasi-Governmental Nature of the Postal Service 14

F. Key Evidence Related to Economic Feasibility 16

G. The ALJ’s Decisions 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

ARGUMENT..... 24

I. The Secretary Established the Existence of a Hazard by Proving That the Seven Employees Were Exposed to a Heat Stress Hazard in the Summer of 201624

II. The Secretary Established The Existence of Economically Feasible Means of Abating the Heat Stress Hazard30

III. The Secretary Proposed as Abatement a Comprehensive Heat Stress Program, Not a List of “Alternative” Abatement Options, and the Postal Service’s Minimal Existing Training Does Not Suffice to Abate the Hazard33

| | | |
|------------|--|-----------|
| IV. | The Postal Service Can and Should Be Required to Implement Enterprise-Wide Abatement Measures..... | 35 |
| A. | The ALJ Properly Declined to Reach the Issue of Enterprise-Wide Abatement Because it Was Not Necessary to Resolve the Case, But If the Commission Finds the Secretary Established the Underlying General Duty Clause Violation, the Issue Would Become Ripe | 36 |
| B. | The Commission Has Authority Under the OSH Act to Order Enterprise-Wide Abatement In an Appropriate Case | 36 |
| C. | Enterprise-Wide Abatement is Appropriate in These Cases Because the Postal Service, Year After Year, Refuses to Address Heat Stress, Resulting in Injuries and Illnesses Every Summer that Can and Should Be Prevented | 40 |
| | CONCLUSION | 44 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>A. Amorello & Sons Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1985) | 38 |
| <i>A.H. Sturgill Roofing, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1099857 (No. 13-0224, 2019)..... | 25 |
| <i>B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 3 BNA OSHC 1295 (No. 3651, 1975) | 36 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 37 |
| <i>Beneficial Finance Co. of New York, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 571 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 14 |
| <i>Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1161 (Nos. 91-3144, <i>et al.</i> , 2000) | 25, 30 |
| <i>BHC Nw. Psychiatric Hosp., LLC v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 951 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 34 |
| <i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987)..... | 40 |
| <i>Dole v. Phoenix Roofing, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | 38 |
| <i>Duriron Co., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 11 BNA OSHC 1405 (No. 77-2847, 1983)..... | 11, 25 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Ca. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) | 37, 39 |
| <i>In re Perry</i> , 882 F.2d 534 (1st Cir. 1989) | 38 |
| <i>Industrial Glass</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1594 (No. 88-348, 1992) | 11, 24 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Intl. Union v. OSHRC</i> , 671 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 38 |
| <i>Pepperidge Farm Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1993 (No. 89-0265, 1997) | 34 |
| <i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994) | 39 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) | 38 |
| <i>United States Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004) | 14 |
| <i>United States Postal Service</i> , 25 BNA OSHC 1116 (No. 13-0217, 2014) | 3, 4, 41 |
| <i>Waldon Health Care Center</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1052 (No. 89-3097, 1993) | 25, 27, 30 |

Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall,
445 U.S. 1 (1980)..... 40

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 652(5) 15
29 U.S.C. § 659(c) 37, 44
29 U.S.C. § 660(c) 39
39 U.S.C. § 201 14
39 U.S.C. § 202 14
39 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 14
39 U.S.C. § 1209 32
39 U.S.C. §§ 3622, 3633 15
